174, 22a-177, 22a-178 and 22a-449 of the Comaecticut General Statutes ("CGS"), orders the Respondent as
follows:

Requirements related to air emissions’:

t. Air Civil Penalty. On or before thirty (30) days after issuance of this Consent Order, the Respondent shall
pay a penalty of thirteen thousand, eight hundred and twenty five dollars ($13,825) as the total civil penalty
to be sought by the Commissioner for the violations described in Paragraph A.22 of this Consent Order.

2. Payment of penalties. Payment of the penalty required under Paragraph B. 1 of this Consent Order shall
be mailed or personally delivered to the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection, Bureau of

[...]

and shall be by certified or bank check payable to "Treasurer, State of Connecticut." The check shall
state on its face, "Bureau of Air Management civil penalty, Consent Order No. 2011003DEP".

3. Supplemental Environmental Proiect..

(a) In addition to the thirteen thousand, eight hundred and twenty five dollars ($13,825) civil penalty
referenced in Paragraph B.1 of this Consent Order, the Respondent has agreed to provide funding to
the Department’s Statewide SEP Account.

(b) On or before thirty (30) days after issuance of this Consent Order, the Respondent shall pay thirteen

[...]

~quirements related to hazardous waste

Status of Notice of Violation no. WSWDH11012. This Consent Order supersedes Notice of Violation
No. WSWDH11012.

Hazardous waste civil_p~. On or before thirty (30) days after issuance of this Consent Order, the
Respondent shall pay a penalty of five thousand, three hundred dollars ($5,300) as the total civil penalty to
be sought by the Commissioner for the violations described in Paragraph A.24 of this Consent Order.

Payment of penalties. Payment of the penalty required under Paragraph B.5 of this Consent Order shall
be mailed or personally delivered to the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection, Bureau of

[...]

Enforcement Division civil penalty" and "Consent Order No. 2011003DEP’. Copies of the check mad any
transmittal letter shall also be sent to Julie Dutton in the Bureau of Materials Management and Compliance
Assurance at the same address.

7. Supplemental Environmental Pr~.

(a) In addition to the five thousand, three hundred dollar ($5,300) civil penalty referenced in Paragraph
B.5 of this Consent Order, the Respondent has agreed to provide funding to the Department’s
Statewide SEP Account.

(b)

(c)

On or before thirty (30) days after issuance of this Consent Order, the Respondent shall pay ten